

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

PAUL T. EDWARDS, GERRY
WENDROVSKY, SANDRA
DESROSIERS and LINDA SOFFRON,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN POWER & GAS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No: 3:14-cv-1714 (VAB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS**

Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND5

I. THE LITIGATION.....5

II. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....12

A. Settlements of Class Action Litigations are Favored.....12

B. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....13

C. The Settlement is Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....15

1. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....15

2. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.16

3. The Reaction of the Class Was Overwhelmingly Positive.19

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.20

5. The Risk of Recovery.21

6. The Actions Are Complex and Will Be Expensive and Lengthy.22

7. Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial May Be Challenging.....22

D. Notice Was Provided in the Best Practicable Manner23

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS.24

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY DEFENANTS TO CLASS COUNSEL.....24

A. Class Counsel Is Entitled to Compensation24

B. The Second Circuit Has Approved Both the Percentage Method And The Lodestar Method, But The Percentage Method Is Preferred.25

C.	The Requested Fee Is Justified Under the Percentage Method.....	26
1.	The Full Value of The Settlement Fund Available Is Considered.....	26
2.	The Fee Award Is Supported by the Goldberger Factors	28
a.	Counsel’s Time and Labor	29
b.	The Relationship of the Requested Fee to the Settlement	30
c.	The Risk Of Litigation	31
d.	The Magnitude and Complexity Of the Litigation	32
e.	The Quality Of Representation	33
f.	Public Policy Considerations	34
g.	Reaction of the Class	35
D.	The Fee Is Justified Under the Lodestar/Multiplier Method	35
E.	The Fee Request Includes Class Counsel’s Reasonable and Necessary Expenses	36
F.	The Court Should Approve the Requested Service Awards.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003).....	31
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 73, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012).....	27
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7836 (RLE), 2013 WL 1803736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013).....	30
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3696, 2012 WL 6684572 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-00738, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014).....	27, 30
<i>Caitflo LLC v. Sprint Communications Co., LP</i> , No. 11-cv-00497, 2013 WL 3243114 (D. Conn. June 26, 2013)	27
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Resources Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012)	30
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15, 20, 31
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>Dahingo v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 440 (DAB), 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	30

Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 37

Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP), 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 37

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 17, 27

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
No. 05 Civ. 3452 (RLE), 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) 31

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 24, 28, 29, 35

Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)..... 37

Hart v. RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 3043, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 27

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co. 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 30

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ), 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011),
aff’d 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 30

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013) 30, 38

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 14, 34

Hubbard v. Donahoe,
No. 03 Civ. 1062 (RJL), 2013 WL 3943495 (D.D.C. July 31, 2013) 28

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. Apr. 1987) 16

In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.,
605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) 34

In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 19

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 16, 20, 22

In re Brown Co. Sec. Litig.,
355 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 33

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 17

In re China Sunergy,
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 36

In re Fab Universal Corp. Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
No. 14 Civ. 687 (RWS), 2015 WL 7299773 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2015) 14, 15

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 34, 36

In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 19

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 28

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litig.,
No. 12 Civ. 8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 22, 31

In re HIKO ENERGY LLC, Energy Litigation,
No. 14 Civ. 1771 (VB) (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016)..... 13, 18, 20, 22

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 31

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 15, 30, 34

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 36

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 29

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-304, 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011) 27

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd* 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 16, 20

In re Polaroid,
 No. 03 Civ. 8335 (WHP), 2007 WL 2116398 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 19, 2007)..... 25, 37

In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 35

In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Mktg., Sales Practices and Products Liab. Litig.,
 No. 09 MD 2102 (RPP), 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010)..... 36, 37

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 25

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Leg.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 25, 30, 31

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 29

In re Veeco Instruments,
 No. 05 MD 01695 (CM) (GAY) 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 25, 31, 36

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99 Civ. 197 (TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 28

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 13

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 35

Ingles v. Toro,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 15

Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.,
83 F.3d 241, 246 (8th Cir. 1996) 28

Karic v. Major Automotive Companies, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 5708 (CLP), 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016)..... 37, 38

Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee,
No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)..... 14, 15, 19, 25, 29, 30

Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC,
No. 12-cv-756, 2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014)..... 26

Lopez v. Youngblood,
No. 07 Civ. 0474 (DLB), 2011 WL 10483569 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2011) 28

Malchman v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985) 15

Maley v. Del Glob. Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y) 19, 20, 34

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 26, 27

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 29

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 Civ. 4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 30, 31

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2015 WL 4608655 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)..... 38

Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 14

Richards v. Direct Energy,
3:14-CV-01724 (VAB) 21

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 17

Sheffler v. Commonwealth Edison Company,
955 N.E.2d 1110 (Ill. 2011)..... 7

Siler v. Landry’s Seafood House–North Carolina, Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 587, 2014 WL 2945796 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)..... 20

Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein, L.P.,
No. 09 Civ. 05904 (LGS), 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) 19

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC, No. 08 Civ. 10240 (LBS), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14,
2012)..... 30

Steiner v. Williams, No. 99 Civ. 10186 (JSM),
2001 WL 604035 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001) 25

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 13

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 16

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., No. 04 Civ. 3316 (PAC), 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y.
Dec. 21, 2010), *aff’d* 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013) 23, 28

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 25

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (GEL), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 27

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) 37

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 25, 30

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 12

Williams v. First National Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 12

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 1143 (ENV) (RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011) 23, 30

Wise v. Energy Plus Holdings, LLC,
No. 11-7345 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 17

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 1531 (FM), 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014) 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B). 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 13

Treatises

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.45 (4th ed. 2002)..... 16

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14.6 (4th ed. 2002) 27

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.71..... 28
